75192, located in New Annan, Prince Edward Island is exempt from the application of 
the Act. EC601/95) 

12.1 Irving Pulp & Paper, Limited 

The interest to be acquired through purchase by Irving Pulp & Paper, Limited from Island 
Holdings Ltd. (a wholly owned subsidiary) of approximately one hundred and eight decimal 
three two (108.32) acres of land, being provincial parcel identification numbers 599928 and 
75184, located at New Annan, Prince Edward Island, is exempt from the application of 
section 5 of the Act.(EC758/95) 

13. Borden-Carleton box fabrication facility 

The fee simple interest, and any other legal and equitable interest pertaining thereto, of

[...]

TOGETHER WITH the dwelling house and buildings situate thereon; 

CONTAINING SEVENTY (70) ACRES of land, more or less. 

AND BEING the farm shown on the Atlas of 1925 in the name of Neil MacLeod. 

RESERVING THEREOUT AND THEREFROM a building lot having a frontage of One Hundred 
and Twenty-Five (125) feet on said highway and a depth of One Hundred and Fifty (150) feet, the 
east boundary line of same running parallel with the west boundary line of land of John McInnis, and 
being distant four hundred and fifty-six (456) feet, four (4) inches west of said boundary line of land 
of John McInnis. 

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREOUT AND THEREFROM approximately TWO (2) ACRES of land 
conveyed by the said Errol Keith Thompson to Delmar Adams by Indenture dated the 2nd day of 
November, A.D., 1973 and recorded in Liber 166 Folio 53.

[...]

COMMENCING at a point on the south margin of the Provincial Highway leading from Summerside 
to Kensington, at SSM 481, being distant one hundred and twenty point three one (120.31) feet on a 
bearing S 51º 26’ 44” E from PSM 1548; 

THENCE S 12º 40’ 27” E a distance of one hundred and twenty-five point three four (125.34) feet to 
SSM 482; 

THENCE S 73º 33’ 56” W a distance of one hundred and one point seven nine (101.79) feet to SSM 
483; 

THENCE N 16º 26’ 4” W a distance of one hundred and twenty-five point one zero (125.10) feet to 
SSM 480; 

THENCE N 73º 34’ 51” E a distance of one hundred and ten (110) feet to the point of 
commencement. 

FURTHER EXCEPTING THEREOUT AND THEREFROM 3.13 acres of land conveyed to David 
Peters and Lorraine Peters by Deed of Conveyance dated July 21, 1995, and registered in the Prince